
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (CMD) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 49420 Agenda Number 11. 

Meeting Date: September 17, 2015 

Department: Contract Management 

Subject 
 
Authorize the execution of change order No. # 1 to the construction contract with AUSTIN FILTER SYSTEMS, 
INC., for the Walnut Creek Influent Bank Stabilization Site 5 Project, in the amount of $236,400, for a total contract 
amount not to exceed $1,182,002. 
 

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Capital Budget of the Austin Water Utility. 

Fiscal Note 
 
A fiscal note is attached. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

May 22, 2014 - Original contract awarded to Austin Filter Systems Inc., through a competitive 
Invitation for Bid solicitation process. 

Prior Council 
Action: May 22, 2014 - Original contract was awarded to Austin Filter Systems, Inc.  

For More 
Information: 

Steve Parks, 512-974-3576; Lauren Tracey, 512-972-0230; Lucy Bonee, 512-974-7967; Rolando 
Fernandez, 512-974-7749; Elizabeth Godfrey-Weidig, 512-974-7141. 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

September 9, 2015 - Approved by the Water and Wastewater Commission with a 9-0-0-1 vote 
with Commissioner Kellough absent. 

Related Items:       

MBE / WBE: 
This contract was awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A Minority Owned and 
Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program by meeting the goals with 17.04% 
MBE and 10.43% WBE participation to date.   

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
The Walnut Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant treats an average of 54 million gallons of sewage per day.  Walnut Creek 
drains a large area of north and east Austin and passes through the property on which the treatment plant is located.  The 
creek carries a significant amount of runoff during rain events and has caused severe erosion in the area near the 
wastewater treatment plant, threatening the facility.  Over the last several years, measures have been taken through various 
projects to stabilize the creek banks and protect facilities at the treatment plant.   
 
Austin Filter Systems, Inc. was awarded a contract to stabilize the banks of Walnut Creek where the creek meanders close 
to a 30-inch line that vents the Crosstown Tunnel and the 84-inch influent line that connect the treatment plant to the 
Crosstown Tunnel.  Bank stabilization will be accomplished by reshaping the cross section of the creek and lining the 
bottom and lower banks of the creek with large diameter (24-inch) rock rip-rap.  This method of stabilization has been 
used at four other sites along the creek and has proven safe, effective and environmentally friendly.   
 
Since initiation of the contract, wet conditions and high flows in the creek have caused further erosion that resulted in 
exposing much of the 30-inch line adjacent to the creek.  Additionally, flooding over the Memorial Day weekend caused 
erosion around the 84-inch influent line raising concerns for its stability.  Approximately 16 feet of the concrete influent 
pipe was exposed to a point half way down the pipe.  Unlike the 30-inch ductile iron pipe, the 84-inch concrete pipe has 
very little structural integrity once its supporting trench is removed.  Failure of the 84-inch line would result in a major spill 
of wastewater into Walnut Creek.  This change order is needed for additional materials and labor outside the original scope 
of work, to temporarily stabilize the pipes and prevent damage to them.  This includes support for both the 30-inch 
pipeline and the 84-inch pipeline. 
 
Additionally, modification of the landscaping plan is being made to plant the upper creek bank areas with seedling trees 
instead of saplings.  Seedlings are young plants developing from a seed and saplings are an immature tree with a slender 
trunk.  The seedlings will be added in the fall after the initial vegetative cover has been established. It is important to 
complete the work while the weather is hot and dry and the flows in Walnut Creek are minimal.   
 
This change order has been approved by the City’s Change Control Committee.  The Change Control Committee was 
established to comply with Council Resolution No. 20120126-048, which required the establishment of consistent criteria 
and process to evaluate contractual changes for all contracts administered by the Contract Management Department. The 
Change Control Committee is comprised of management-level subject matter experts. 
 
This project is located within zip code 78724 (District 1) and is managed by the Public Works Department. 
 
Austin Filter Systems, Inc. is located in Austin, Texas. 

 
 


